France Spain Italy TOTAL

(in thousands of euros) 30 June
2025

31 Dec.
2024

30 June
2025

31 Dec.
2024

30 June
2025

31 Dec.
2024

30 June
2025

31 Dec.
2024

Change in fair value
adjustments (3,679) (17,496) 8,840 (9,203) 1,126 (8,468) 6,287 (35,166)

Increase in fair value of
property 38,582 58,205 22,851 18,271 4,630 374 66,062 76,850

Decrease in fair value of
property (42,261) (75,701) (14,010) (27,474) (3,503) (8,842) (59,775) (112,017)

The table below shows the percentage changes in the value of the shopping centre portfolio as a whole using different
discount rate, exit capitalisation rate and indexation rate assumptions from those used by the independent appraisers,
as well as the portfolio’s overall sensitivity based on an average exit capitalisation rate.
For shopping centres valued by Catella France, which systematically uses the average of the capitalisation and the
discounted cash flow method, sensitivity to the discount, exit capitalisation and indexation rates only concerns the
discounted cash flow method.

Change in rates compared with those used by independent
appraisers

30 June 2025 – Sensitivity analysis -100bps -50bps -25bps +25bps +50bps +100bps
Discount rate  6.0%  3.1%  1.6%  -1.0%  -2.4%  -4.9%

Exit capitalisation rate  7.4%  4.3%  1.8%  -1.1%  -2.5%  -4.9%

Yield  17.0%  7.8%  3.8%  -3.5%  -6.8%  -12.7%

CAGR of net rental income  -5.3%  -2.6%  -1.1%  1.7%  3.2%  6.2%

Note that the average rent per square metre is an assumption underlying or similar to the yield, since it reflects current
rent levels on Carmila's portfolio. Accordingly, the following table shows the sensitivity at the level of the average rent
per square metre.

Change in assets compared with rent per sq.m. (in €)

30 June 2025 – Sensitivity analysis 238 260 270 292 302 324
Portfolio valuation  17.0%  7.8%  3.8%  -3.5%  -6.8%  -12.7%

13.3 Investment properties held for sale

At 30 June 2025, there were no investment properties held for sale.

Carmila - 2025 Half-year Financial Report   67